

Case No. 05-8794

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

---

CLARENCE HILL, *Petitioner*,

v.

JAMES McDONOUGH, Interim Secretary,  
Florida Department of Corrections, *Respondent*,

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROLYN M. SNURKOWSKI\*  
Assistant Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
The Capitol  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3566

---

---

*\*Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

OPINION BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATUTES INVOLVED: CONSTITUTIONAL  
AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1-2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Introduction ..... 3

    B. Factual Background ..... 4

    C. Proceedings Below ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 13

ARGUMENT

    I. Whether a complaint brought under 42 U.S.C.  
    §1983 by a death-sentenced state prisoner, who  
    seeks to stay his execution in order to pursue a  
    challenge to the chemicals utilized for carrying  
    out the execution, is properly recharacterized  
    as a habeas corpus petition under 28 U.S.C.  
    §2254. .... 14

28 U.S.C. §2254 versus 42 U.S.C. §1983 - In Principle .....	17
“ <i>Preiser</i> ” versus “ <i>Heck</i> ” - Reality .....	18
II. Whether, under this Court’s decision in <i>Nelson</i> , a challenge to a particular protocol the State plans to use during the execution process constitutes a cognizable claim under 42 U.S.C. §1983.....	32
CONCLUSION .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Abdur' Rahman v. Bredesen</i> , 2005 Tenn. LEXIS 828 (Tenn. Oct. 17, 2005) .....	32
<i>Anderson v. Evans</i> , No. Civ-05-0825-F, 2006 WL 83093 (W.D. Okla. January 11, 2006) .....	9,31
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	32
<i>Beck v. Rowsey</i> , 124 S.Ct. 980 (2004) .....	30
<i>Black v. Rouse</i> , 587 So.2d 1359 (Fla. 1991) .....	8
<i>Boyd v. Beck</i> , 404 F.Supp. 879 (E.D. N.C. 2005) .....	16
<i>Bradley v. Pryor</i> , 305 F.3d 1287 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Bruce v. Dretke</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1143 (2004) .....	30
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	29,36
<i>Edwards v. Balisok</i> , 520 U.S. 641 (1997) .....	21

<i>Evans v. Saar</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4418 (February 1, 2006) . . . . .	32
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 101 F.3d 95 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	23
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) . . . . .	37
<i>Gomez v. United States District Court</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992) . . . . .	24-25,29,32,38
<i>Hallman v. State</i> , 371 So.2d 482 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	8
<i>Harris v. Johnson</i> , 376 F.3d 414 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) . . . . .	22
<i>Harvey v. Horan</i> , 278 F.3d 370 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . . . .	26
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) . . . . .	18,19
<i>Hill v. Crosby</i> , Case No. 4:06-cv-032-SPM (N.D. Fla. January 21, 2006) . . . . .	1
<i>Hill v. Crosby</i> , 437 F.3d 1084 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) . . . . .	1,3,4
<i>Hill v. Hopper</i> , 112 F.3d 1088 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	23

<i>Hill v. Moore</i> , 175 F.3d 915 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1087 (2000) .....	5
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 2006 Fla. LEXIS 8 (Fla.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2006 U.S. LEXIS 1909 (2006) .....	11,24,36
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 477 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1985) .....	5
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 515 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 993 (1988) .....	5
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 643 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1995) .....	5
<i>Hill v. State</i> , 904 So.2d 430 (Fla. 2005) .....	8,35
<i>In re Blodgett</i> , 502 U.S. 236, 116 L.Ed.2d 669, 112 S.Ct. 674 (1992) .....	29
<i>In re Hill</i> , 437 F.2d 1080 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>In re Provenzano</i> , 215 F.3d 1233 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 118 F.3d 460 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	25
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 804 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 2001) .....	35

<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So.2d 911 (Fla. 1991) .....	8
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) .....	24,29
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	29,36
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	18
<i>Moody v. Beck</i> , Case No. 5:06-CT-3020-D (E.D. N.C. March 14, 2006) ...	32
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 820 So.2d 199 (Fla. 2002) .....	11
<i>Morales v. Hickman</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2006 WL 335427 (N.D. Cal. February 14, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 438 F.3d 926 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Feb. 19, 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 05-9291, __ S.Ct. __, 2006 WL 386765 (February 20, 2006) .....	8-9,17
<i>Muhammad v. Close</i> , 540 U.S. 749 (2004) .....	21,23
<i>Murphy v. Oklahoma</i> , 124 P.3d 1198 (Okla. Crim. App. 2005) .....	31
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004) .....	i,3,4,22,32
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....	17



<i>Provenzano v. Moore</i> , 744 So.2d 413 (Fla. 1999) <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1182 (2000) .....	35
<i>Provenzano v. State</i> , 761 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 2000) .....	35
<i>Reid v. Johnson</i> , 105 F. Appx 500 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2003) .....	8,35
<i>Robinson v. Crosby</i> , 358 F.3d 1281 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Robinson v. Crosby</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1196 (2004) .....	12,30
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 865 So.2d 1259 (Fla. 2004) .....	8
<i>Roe v. Taft</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1196 (2004) .....	30
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	32
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 754 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2000) .....	6,9,24,35
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000) .....	4,33
<i>Slaney v. Int'l Amateur Athletic Found.</i> , 244 F.3d 580 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	16

<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004) .....	35
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	20,29
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998) .....	4,33
<i>Ward v. Darks</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1142 (2004) .....	30
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	25
<i>Williams v. Taft</i> , 124 S.Ct. 1142 (2004) .....	30
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 410 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	19
<i>Zimmerman v. Johnson</i> , 124 S.Ct. 979 (2004) .....	30

Other Authorities

28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. §§2241-2254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. §2244(a) .....	26
28 U.S.C. §2244(b) .....	4,13,14,18,26,34,37
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2) .....	34

28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(A) .....	34
28 U.S.C. §2244(b)(2)(B) .....	35,36
28 U.S.C. §2244(d) .....	26
28 U.S.C. §2254 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §2254(b)(1)(A) .....	18
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(1) .....	17
28 U.S.C. §2254(d)(2) .....	16,17
42 U.S.C. §1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Rule 3.851(e)(2)(C), Fla.R.Crim.P. ....	8
Rule 3.852(h)(3), Fla.R.Crim.P. ....	10,11
Rule 8, Fed.R.Civ.P. ....	16
Rule 8(a)(2), Fed.R.Civ.P. ....	16
Ala. Code §15-18-82 (Lexis Supp. 2003) .....	28
§922.105(1), Fla. Stat. ....	6
§922.105(2), Fla. Stat. ....	6
Benjamin Vetter, <i>Comment: Habeas, Section 1983, and Post-conviction Access to DNA Evidence,</i> 721 U. Chi. L. rev. 587 Spring 2004 .....	26

Bruce Ellis Fein, <i>Heck v. Humphrey After Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 28 New Eng J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement 1 (2002) . . . . .	20
Jack M. Beermann, <i>Article: The Unhappy History of Civil Rights Litigation, Fifty Years Later</i> , 34 Conn. L. Rev. 981 (Spring 2002) . . . . .	16
Justin B. Shane, <i>Case Note: United States Supreme Court: Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2117 (2004), 17 Cap. Def. J. 107 (Fall 2004) . . . . .	22
Leonidas G. Koniaris, et al., <i>Inadequate Anaesthesia in Lethal Injection for Execution</i> , 365 Lancet 1412 (2005) . . . . .	24
R. Hertz & J. Liebman, 2 Federal Habeas Corpus Practice and Procedure, §28.3e (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2001) . . . . .	35
Timothy P. O’Toole and Gionanna Shay, <i>Feature: Wilkinson v. Dotson: How A ‘Boring’ Parole Case Can Reduce Government Forum-Shopping</i> , 29 Champion 38 December, 2005 . . . . .	27

Case No. 05-8794
